PRELIMINARY STUDY ON THE ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITIES
OF SELECTED GARDEN PLANTS AGAINST
HOUSE MOLD

FAZIELLA BINTI PUASAH

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

DECEMBER 2013



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
42

2.3

Antimicrobial activity

Garden Plants

2ol Furcraea selloa var.marginata (K. Koch)
222 Sansevieria trifasciata (Hort. exD. Prain)
22.3 Zamioculcas zamiifolia (Lodd) Engl.
House Mold

2:3.) Control measures of house mold

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials

1.8 Raw Materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

313 Apparatus

Methods

321 Sample collection

3.2.2 Plants extraction

323 Isolation of house mold
324 Identification of house mold
32.5 Disc Diffusion Technique

1v

PAGE
iii
iv
vi

ix

xi

W W N =

— 0 00 1 N b A

11
11
11
11
12
12
14
15
15
16



3.3

3.2.5.1 Agar media preparation
3.2.5.2 Preparation of filter paper discs
3.2.5.3 Disc Diffusion Test

Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Identification of common house mold

Antifungal Activity of Furcraea selloa var. marginata
(K. Koch)

Antifungal Activity of Sansevieria trifasciata

(Hort. exD. Prain)

Antifungal Activity of Zamioculcas zamiifolia

(Lodd) Engl.

Data Analysis

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURICULUM VITAE

16
16
16
17

18
21

24

27

31

33

35
39
47



ABSTRACT

PRELIMINARY STUDY ON THE ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITIES
OF SELECTED GARDEN PLANTS AGAINST
HOUSE MOLD

Garden plants are normally use for decorative purposes and also health reason like
indoor air purification. It is also used as the treatment for certain disease such as
cough, swelling, fatigue and ulcer. House mold is one of the dangerous fungi that
usually grow at wet condition inside the house. It is categorized as toxic black mold
because it contains mycotoxin that will associate with asthma and allergic symptoms
to human. Based on the identification that had been done in this study, the house
molds that were used are Stachybotrys. In this study, three common garden plants
which are Furcraea selloa var. marginata (K. Koch), Sansevieria trifasciata (Hort.
exD. Prain) and Zamioculcas zamiifolia (Lodd) Engl. were used to determine
whether they have potential to control the growth of house mold. Disc diffusion
methods with three different concentrations (Smg/mL, 10mg/mL and 15 mg/mL)
were used to assess the antifungal activity of these three plants against the house
mold. The crude extraction of S. trifasciata showed the effectiveness to control
Stachybotrys compare to Z. zamiifolia. This indicates that S. trifasciata and Z.
zamiifolia have potential as bio-fungicidal agents against Stachybotrys.



1.1

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Background of Study

Garden plants are usually grown for positive psychological effects,
decorative purpose and health reasons such as indoor air purification. There
are many species of garden plants but in this study only three species that
are used which are Furcraea selloa var. marginata (K. Koch), Sansevieria
trifasciata (Hort. exD. Prain) and Zamioculcas zamiifolia (Lodd) Engl
According to Denise et al. (2012), garden plants can give benefit in indoor
air quality within and around buildings and houses. Mold’s spores easily
germinated and grow in the wet area. Mold is a type of filamentous fungi
which is fast growing and able to produce under moisture, nutrient
condition and dispersed through water drops (Burr ef al., 2007). According
to Bonzi et al. (2012), mold can also make food crops unfit for consumption
during storage by producing mycotoxins or by changing the nutritional

value of its seeds.



