# PRELIMINARY STUDY ON THE ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITIES OF SELECTED GARDEN PLANTS AGAINST HOUSE MOLD

# **FAZIELLA BINTI PUASAH**

HAKMILIK Perpustakaan Universiti Teknologi MARA Sabah

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

## **DECEMBER 2013**

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURE	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
ABSTRACT	x
ABSTRAK .	xi

## **CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of Study	3
1.4	Objectives of Study	3

## **CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW**

5
6
7
8
9
10

### **CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Materia	als	11
	3.1.1	Raw Materials	11
	3.1.2	Chemicals	11
	3.1.3	Apparatus	11
3.2	Method	ds	12
	3.2.1	Sample collection	12
	3.2.2	Plants extraction	14
	3.2.3	Isolation of house mold	15
	3.2.4	Identification of house mold	15
	3.2.5	Disc Diffusion Technique	16

3.2.5.1	Agar media preparation	16
3.2.5.2	Preparation of filter paper discs	16
3.2.5.3	Disc Diffusion Test	16
Data Analysis		17

## **CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND DISCUSSION**

3.3

4.1	Identification of common house mold	18
4.2	Antifungal Activity of Furcraea selloa var. marginata	21
	(K. Koch)	
4.3	Antifungal Activity of Sansevieria trifasciata	24
	(Hort. exD. Prain)	
4.4	Antifungal Activity of Zamioculcas zamiifolia	27
	(Lodd) Engl.	
4.5	Data Analysis	31
СНА	PTER 5: CONCLUSION AND	33
	OMMENDATION	55
CITH	ED REFERENCES	35

39 47

CARDO ALDA DALDA CONO	
APPENDICES	
CURICULUM VITAE	

## ABSTRACT

## PRELIMINARY STUDY ON THE ANTIFUNGAL ACTIVITIES OF SELECTED GARDEN PLANTS AGAINST HOUSE MOLD

Garden plants are normally use for decorative purposes and also health reason like indoor air purification. It is also used as the treatment for certain disease such as cough, swelling, fatigue and ulcer. House mold is one of the dangerous fungi that usually grow at wet condition inside the house. It is categorized as toxic black mold because it contains mycotoxin that will associate with asthma and allergic symptoms to human. Based on the identification that had been done in this study, the house molds that were used are *Stachybotrys*. In this study, three common garden plants which are *Furcraea selloa* var. *marginata* (K. Koch), *Sansevieria trifasciata* (Hort. exD. Prain) and *Zamioculcas zamiifolia* (Lodd) Engl. were used to determine whether they have potential to control the growth of house mold. Disc diffusion methods with three different concentrations (5mg/mL, 10mg/mL and 15 mg/mL) were used to assess the antifungal activity of these three plants against the house mold. The crude extraction of *S. trifasciata* showed the effectiveness to control *Stachybotrys* compare to *Z. zamiifolia*. This indicates that *S. trifasciata* and *Z. zamiifolia* have potential as bio-fungicidal agents against *Stachybotrys*.

#### **CHAPTER 1**

### **INTRODUCTION**

#### 1.1 Background of Study

Garden plants are usually grown for positive psychological effects, decorative purpose and health reasons such as indoor air purification. There are many species of garden plants but in this study only three species that are used which are *Furcraea selloa* var. *marginata* (K. Koch), *Sansevieria trifasciata* (Hort. exD. Prain) and *Zamioculcas zamiifolia* (Lodd) Engl. According to Denise *et al.* (2012), garden plants can give benefit in indoor air quality within and around buildings and houses. Mold's spores easily germinated and grow in the wet area. Mold is a type of filamentous fungi which is fast growing and able to produce under moisture, nutrient condition and dispersed through water drops (Burr *et al.*, 2007). According to Bonzi *et al.* (2012), mold can also make food crops unfit for consumption during storage by producing mycotoxins or by changing the nutritional value of its seeds.